23   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 10.00% $6.07 $126.83 $1,503,501

24   Projected  NOI As A % of Total Investment 7.75% $7.83 $163.66 $1,940,000

   Property Evaluation With Different Cap Rates on Pro-forma Rental Income

25 Item Description Cap Rate PSF Land Per Sq. Ft. Valuation

26   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 7.50% $8.00 $167.32 $1,983,402

27   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 8.00% $7.50 $156.86 $1,859,439
28   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 8.50% $7.06 $147.63 $1,750,060
29   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 9.00% $6.67 $139.43 $1,652,835
30   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 9.50% $6.32 $132.09 $1,565,843
31   Equity Value Utilizing a Capitalization Rate of 10.00% $6.00 $125.49 $1,487,551

32   Pro-Forma NOI As A % of Total Investment 7.67% $7.83 $163.66 $1,940,000

Ten Year Financial Income and Expense Pro-Forma

   Project Name: 4314 Wendover, Wichita Falls, Texas 76309 Prepared by: Bruce Marshall

1   Cash Flow Analysis  <Pro‐Forma> [2010]   [2011] [2012] Year 1   Year 2   Year 3   Year 4   Year 5
2   Item Description 100% 100% 100.00% Dec 2010 Dec 2011 Dec 2012 Dec 2013 Dec 2014

3   Gross Potential Income Rent Per Square Foot  $21.57 $21.58 $21.58 $21.57 $21.58 $21.58 $21.59 $21.59
4   Additional Income Rent Per Square Foot  $21.58 $0.20 $0.20 $0.19 $0.20 $0.20 $0.21 $0.21
5   Effective Gross Income Per Square Foot ($2.24) $21.58 $21.58 $21.57 $21.58 $21.58 $21.59 $21.59
6   N.O.I.  Rent Per Square Foot $12.68 $12.55 $12.35 $12.68 $12.55 $12.35 $12.14 $11.93

7   Annual Increases to Expenses Input: - - - 2.80% 1.56% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28%
8   Expenses Per Sq. Ft. ($8.89) ($9.03) ($9.23) ($8.89) ($9.03) ($9.23) ($9.44) ($9.66)
9
10   Vacant Space in Square Footage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11   Vacancy/Collection Loss 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12   Occupancy 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

15 Base Rent on Leased Space 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439
16 Operating Cost Base Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Tenant Improvement Allowance Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Current CPI Increase Reimbursements 2,272 2,324 2,377 2,272 2,324 2,377 2,431 2,486

19   Gross Potential Income 255,711 255,763 255,816 255,711 255,763 255,816 255,870 255,925

20   Less General Vacancy & Collection Loss Allowance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21   Effective Gross Income 255,711 255,763 255,816 255,711 255,763 255,816 255,870 255,925

22   Less Operational Expenses (105,361) (107,008) (109,442) (105,361) (107,008) (109,442) (111,932) (114,479)

23   Net Operating Income 150,350 148,755 146,374 150,350 148,755 146,374 143,938 141,446

24   Principal Payment First Lien (19,581) (19,581) (19,581) (19,581) (20,788) (22,070) (23,432) (24,876)
25   Interest Payment First Lien (65,467) (65,467) (65,467) (65,467) (64,260) (62,977) (61,616) (60,172)

26   Total First Mortgage Debt Service (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048)

27   Breakeven Occupancy 190,409 192,055 194,490 190,409 192,055 194,490 196,980 199,526
28   Breakeven Occupancy Percentage 74% 75% 76% 74% 75% 76% 77% 78%
29   Breakeven Occupancy Per Square Foot $16.06 $16.20 $16.41 $16.06 $16.20 $16.41 $16.62 $16.83

30   Total Project Debt Service (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048)

31   Project Cash Flow 65,302 63,707 61,326 65,303 63,708 61,326 58,891 56,399

32   Cash-On-Cash Return [Annual & Non-Cumulative] 7.77% 7.58% 7.30% 7.77% 7.58% 7.30% 7.01% 6.71%

33   Add Back Loan Amortization as a % of Investmen 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.47% 2.63% 2.79% 2.96%

34   Total Annual Yield [Cash-On-Cash + Amortization 84,883 83,288 80,906 84,884 84,496 83,397 82,323 81,275

35   Total Annual Yield Return Percentage 10.11% 9.92% 9.63% 10.11% 10.06% 9.93% 9.80% 9.68%

36   Capitalization Rate [ NOI / Total Project Cost ] 7.75% 7.67% 7.55% 7.75% 7.67% 7.55% 7.42% 7.29%

37   Total Initial Investment <Excluding Loan> (840,000) (840,000) (840,000) (840,000) 0 0 0 0

38   Project Year End Capital Account Balance 0 0 0 65,303 129,011 190,338 249,228 305,628

39   Market Value <If Sold> 1,940,001 1,919,421 1,888,690 1,940,001 1,919,421 1,888,690 1,857,261 1,825,116
40   Less Closing Costs/Commissions 71,470 71,470 71,470 71,470 70,945 70,162 69,360 68,540
41   Net Sales Price 1,868,531 1,847,951 1,817,220 1,868,531 1,848,476 1,818,529 1,787,901 1,756,576

42   Less Outstanding Loan Balance <- Principal> (1,080,420) (1,080,420) (1,080,420) (1,080,420) (1,059,631) (1,037,561) (1,014,129) (989,253)
43   Less Initial Cash Invested 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

44   Net Project Sales Profit [Net Sale- Debt & Equity] 788,112 767,531 736,801 788,112 788,844 780,968 773,772 767,323

45   Plus Cummulative Cash Flow 65,302 65,302 65,302 65,303 129,011 190,338 249,228 305,628

46   Net Project Profit + Cumulative Cash Flow 853,414 832,834 802,103 853,415 917,855 971,305 1,023,000 1,072,950

47   Net Project Profit + Cum. Cash Flow/ Investmen 101.60% 99.15% 95.49% 101.60% 109.27% 115.63% 121.79% 127.73%

48   Net Present Value - - - - - - - -

49   Project Internal Rate of Return - - - 1.60% 4.71% 5.34% 5.62% 5.76%

50   Net Sales Price 1,868,531 1,847,951 1,817,220 1,868,531 1,848,476 1,818,529 1,787,901 1,756,576

51   Projected First Mortgage Loan Refinance Amoun 1,519,449 1,503,330 1,479,261 1,519,449 1,503,330 1,479,261 1,454,645 1,429,469

52   Loan as a Function of Proposed Purchase Pric 78.32% 77.49% 76.25% 78.32% 77.49% 76.25% 74.98% 73.68%

53   Additional Capital Created On Sale vs. Refinance of 1st 349,082 344,621 337,959 349,082 345,146 339,267 333,256 327,107

Sperry Van Ness | DataVest has secured information from sources which is believed to be reliable. However, no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are

offered by Sperry Van Ness | DataVest  as to the accuracy of the information and/or the probability of obtaining the economic pro-forma projections contained herein.

Mar 03

5:43 PM

Ten Year Financial Income and Expense Pro-Forma

   Project Name: 4314 Wendover, Wichita Falls, Texas 76309 www.dvsvn.com

1   Cash Flow Analysis  <Pro‐Forma> Year 6   Year 7   Year 8   Year 9   Year 10   Five Year Ten Year
2   Item Description Dec 2015 Dec 2016 Dec 2017 Dec 2018 Dec 2019 Totals   Totals

3   Gross Potential Income Rent Per Square Foot  $21.59 $21.60 $21.60 $21.61 $21.61 $21.59 $21.61
4   Additional Income Rent Per Square Foot  $0.21 $0.22 $0.22 $0.23 $0.23 $0.20 $0.59
5   Effective Gross Income Per Square Foot $21.59 $21.60 $21.60 $21.61 $21.61 $21.58 $19.94
6   N.O.I.  Rent Per Square Foot $11.72 $11.50 $11.27 $11.04 $10.81 $12.33 $11.13

7   Annual Increases to Expenses Input: 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 11.19% 22.56%
8   Expenses Per Sq. Ft. ($9.88) ($10.10) ($10.33) ($10.57) ($10.81) ($9.25) ($19.59)
9
10   Vacant Space in Square Footage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11   Vacancy/Collection Loss 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 110%
12   Occupancy 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 210%

15 Base Rent on Leased Space 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439 253,439 1,267,195 2,534,390
16 Operating Cost Base Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17   Total Rental Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Current CPI Increase Reimbursements 2,543 2,600 2,660 2,720 2,782 11,889 25,194

19   Gross Potential Income 255,982 256,039 256,099 256,159 256,221 1,279,084 2,559,584

20   Less General Vacancy & Collection Loss Allowance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21   Effective Gross Income 255,982 256,039 256,099 256,159 256,221 1,279,084 2,559,584

22   Less Operational Expenses (117,083) (119,747) (122,471) (125,257) (128,107) (548,221) (1,160,886)

23   Net Operating Income 138,899 136,293 133,628 130,902 128,114 730,863 1,398,698

24   Principal Payment First Lien (26,411) (28,041) (29,769) (31,606) (33,555) (110,747) (260,129)
25   Interest Payment First Lien (58,637) (57,007) (55,279) (53,442) (51,493) (314,492) (590,349)

26   Total First Mortgage Debt Service (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (425,239) (850,478)

27   Breakeven Occupancy 202,131 204,794 207,519 210,305 213,155 973,460 2,011,364
28   Breakeven Occupancy Percentage 79% 80% 81% 82% 83% 76% 79%
29   Breakeven Occupancy Per Square Foot $17.05 $17.28 $17.51 $17.74 $17.98 $16.83 $17.98

30   Total Project Debt Service (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (85,048) (425,239) (850,478)

31   Project Cash Flow 53,852 51,246 48,581 45,855 43,067 305,628 548,228

32   Cash-On-Cash Return [Annual & Non-Cumulative] 6.41% 6.10% 5.78% 5.46% 5.13% 36.38% 65.27%

33   Add Back Loan Amortization as a % of Investmen 3.14% 3.34% 3.54% 3.76% 3.99% 13.18% 30.97%

34   Total Annual Yield [Cash-On-Cash + Amortization 80,263 79,287 78,350 77,461 76,622 416,375 808,357

35   Total Annual Yield Return Percentage 9.56% 9.44% 9.33% 9.22% 9.12% 9.91% 326.93%

36   Capitalization Rate [ NOI / Total Project Cost ] 7.16% 7.03% 6.89% 6.75% 6.60% 7.29% 6.60%

37   Total Initial Investment <Excluding Loan> 0 0 0 0 0 (840,000) (840,000)

38   Project Year End Capital Account Balance 359,479 410,725 459,306 505,161 548,228 305,628 548,228

39   Market Value <If Sold> 1,792,240 1,758,616 1,724,227 1,689,056 1,653,084 1,825,116 1,653,084
40   Less Closing Costs/Commissions 67,702 66,845 65,968 65,071 64,154 68,540 64,154
41   Net Sales Price 1,724,538 1,691,771 1,658,259 1,623,985 1,588,931 1,756,576 1,588,931

42   Less Outstanding Loan Balance <- Principal> (962,842) (934,801) (905,032) (873,426) (839,871) (989,253) (839,871)
43   Less Initial Cash Invested 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

44   Net Project Sales Profit [Net Sale- Debt & Equity] 761,696 756,970 753,227 750,559 749,060 767,323 749,060

[…]

<E-19>   Pro-Forma Average Income/SF of NRA [Gross] $8.89
<E-19>   Pro-Forma Average Income/SF of NRA [Includes Tax Reimbursement] $8.89

<E-20>   Breakeven Occupancy Per Month $15,867
<E-21>   Breakeven Occupancy Per Annum $190,409
<E-22>   Breakeven Occupancy Per Year 76.06%
<E-23>   Breakeven Occupancy Per Square Foot $16.41

<E-24>   Parking Spaces 55
<E-25>   Parking Spaces Per 1000 SF of Space 4.64

<E-26>   Estimated Capitalization Rate 7.75%
<E-27>   Appraised Value Estimate $1,940,000
<E-28>   Appraised Value Per Sq. Ft. $163.66
<E-29>   Appraised Value Per Sqaure Foot of Land $7.83

<E-30>   Loan to Acquisition Cost 56.70%

<E-31>   Total Project Cost Per SF of Land $21.62
<E-32>   Total Project Cost Per Net Square Foot of Building $163.66

<E-33>   Current  Net Operating Income As a % of Acquisition Cost 7.75%
<E-34>   Pro-Forma Net Operating Income As a % of Total Investment Cost   [Cap Rate] 7.67%

<E-35>   Debt Coverage Ratio Analysis Based upon Current Income & Pro-Forma Expenses 1.75

<E-36>   Square Footage of Unleased Space to Lease 0
<E-357>   Real Estate Commisions to Lease Space to Target Occupancy @ ---> - $0

<E-35>   Project Internal Rate of Return  Yr. 5 5.76%
<E-36>   Project Internal Rate of Return  Yr. 10 5.84%

Wichita Falls Social Security Building

Tenant Rental Escallation Analysis Prepared by Sperry Van Ness

 Wed  Mar 03, 2010 5:16:04 PM

Name Of Suite Suite Percent Lease Base Rent Additional Pro‐Forma Base Rent Rent Per  Gross Lease

Tenant No. Size of Total Expiration Rent Per Month Rent Per Month Rent/Month Per Year Square Foot Per Year

1 United States Social Security Administration 100 11,854 99.11% Jun  2021 $21,119.92 $0.00 $21,120 $253,439 $21.38 $253,439
2 U S SSA Operating Cost Base 0 00% Jun 2021 $0 00 $0 $0 $0 00 $02 U.S. SSA Operating Cost Base ‐ ‐ 0.00% Jun  2021 ‐ $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
3 U.S. SSA Tenant Improvement Allowance ‐ ‐ 0.00% Jun  2015 ‐ $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
4 CPI Reimbursement [Aggregated CPI Increase fr ‐ ‐ 0.89% Jun  2021 ‐ $189.34 $189 $2,272 $0.19 $2,272

5 Sub-Total [Leased] ‐ 11,854 100.00% ‐ $21,119.92 $189 $21,309 $255,711 $21.57 $255,711

6 United States Social Security Administration ‐ ‐ 0.89% Jun  2021 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐   ‐ $0
7 U.S. Social Security Adm.  Additional Rent ‐ ‐   Jun  2021 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐   ‐ $0

8 For Lease [Vacant] Sub-Total 0 0.00% ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
‐ [Includes CAM]

9 Sub-Totals Per Month [Vacant + Leased] ‐ 11,854 ‐ ‐ $21,120 $189 $21,309 $255,711 $21.57 $255,711
[Includes CAM]

10 Totals ‐ 11,854 100% 0 100.00% <‐‐ Physical Occupancy‐Economic‐‐> 100.00% $21.57 $255,711

Sperry Van Ness | DataVest has secured information from sources which is believed to be reliable. However, no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are

offered by Sperry Van Ness | DataVest  as to the accuracy of the information and/or the probability of obtaining the economic pro‐forma projections contained herein.

Wichita Falls Social Security Building

Tenant Rental Escallation Analysis Prepared by Sperry Van Ness

 Wed  Mar 03, 2010 5:16: PM

  Name Of Suite Suite Percent Lease  Base Rent/Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

  Tenant No. Size of Total Expiration [Pre‐Pass‐Throughs] Dec 2010 Dec 2011 Dec 2012 Dec 2013